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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

KATHLEEN LENAY HUISH (SAWYER) CHILD CUSTODY EVALUATION®
Petitioner

CASE NO.: 994907668 PA
vs.

JUDGE: GLENN K. [IWASAKI
GLEN FRANK MUNRO
Respondent COMMISSIONER: THOMAS N. ARNETT, JR.

APPOINTED CUSTODY EVALUATOR: Monica D. Christy, Ph.D.
DATE OF SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE: December 18, 2003
DATE REPORT PERFORMED: March 25, 2004

MINOR CHILD(REN) & DATE(S) OF BIRTH: Taylor Munro, 7-11-96
MOTHER: Kathy Lenay Huish Sawyer

FATHER: Glen Munro

OTHER PARTIES EVALUATED AND RELATIONSHIP TO CHILDREN:
(e.g., stepparent, parent's partner)

David Sawyer, stepfather

GUARDIAN ad LITEM: None
MOTHER'S COUNSEL: Mary Cline, Esq.

FATHER'S COUNSEL: Paige Bigelow, Esq.

* These forms and procedures have been approved by the Judicial Council, and the Supreme Court. Any custody
evaluation submitted to the court must conform in substance to these forms.




CONCLUSIONS: Page and paragraph

A.

B.

Summary of Children's Needs: . ... Custody Recommendations & Child Assessment sections
Summary of Each Parent's and Stepparent's Ability and Propensity to Provide for these
Children's Needs: . ......... ....... Custody Recommendations & "Parenting Style and
Custody Concerns” sections of each Psychological Evaluation

Suggested Custody Arrangements (Legal and Physical): . . .Custody Recommendations, page 4,
paragraphs 5& 6

Suggested Parent-Time Arrangements: ............... Custody Recommendations, page 4,
paragraphs 5 & 6 (continuing on to page 5)

Rule 4-903 Considerations: . .. .................... Custody Recommendations, pages 1-4

Special Considerations: Possibility of Relocation

BACKGROUND:

A.

Mediation or Resolution Attempted? 0 Yes U No

Mediation was attempted in 2000 and was requested by the Respondent recently but did not
occur.

Temporary Custody and Parent-Time Arrangement:

The Decree of Paternity from July, 2002 states that the parties have joint legal custody and that
Ms. Sawyer is designated as the primary physical custodian. The parent time is split according
to the schedule presented in the decree.

Current Living Arrangement: (who else lives in each home?) ..... Currently, Taylor lives
part time with his mother and brother in Murray and part time with his father in Park City and
Las Vegas.

Each Parent's Perception of Custody Issues ........ "Parenting Style and Custody Concerns"
sections in each party's Psychological Evaluation

EVALUATOR'S PROCEDURES:

A. Interviews of Adults and Children: .............. page 1 of Psychological Evaluations,
Child Assessment, & Addendum

B. Home Visits and Other Observation. . ............. same as above

C. Psychological Testing: ........................ page 1 of Psychological Evaluations

D. Collateral Contacts: ........... ... ... iin.. Addendum

E. Documents and Other Material Reviewed: ........ Addendum



MONICA D. CHRISTY, Ph.D,, PC.
5353 South 960 East, Suite 230
Murray, Utah 84117

Voice (801) 263-3335
Facsimile (801) 263-2845

CUSTODY RECOMMENDATIONS

MUNRO, Taylor

AGE: 7

DATES OF BIRTH: 7-11-96

PARENTS: Kathy Huish Sawyer and Glen Munro

ATTORNEYS IN CASE: Mary Cline, Esq. and Paige Bigelow, Esq.
COMMISSIONER: The Honorable Thomas N. Arnett, Jr.

JUDGE: The Honorable Glenn K. Twasaki

COURT: Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, Utah
CASE NO.: 994907668 PA

DATE OF REPORT: March 25, 2004

Based upon the information obtained and summarized in the enclosed repotts, the

following conclusions were drawn with regard to the factors listed in Rule 4-903 of the
Utah State Code of Judicial Administration.

Taylor was not asked his preference with regard to where he wants to spend most of his
time. He was asked to describe his time with each parent, however, and his feelings
about a variety of people and events were examined to the extent possible. He appears to
feel secure no matter which parent he is with and, like his father, he focuses on
friendships and activities with others. He is accustomed to spending a couple of weeks
at a time with one or the other parent and is not bothered by the transitions.

It is believed that Taylor needs regular contact with his brother but that the two brothers
do not necessarily need to live together on a full time basis to feel secure or connected.
There are age and personality differences between the two that will probably result in
their seeking associations with other peers as they grow older even more than they do
now. Their fathers are committed to maintaining contact between Taylor and Patrick
even when their mother is not available and even if they are living in separate cities. Ms.
Sawyer has entertained the notion of Patrick being with his father during the school year
while Taylor is with her in Kwajalein. Certainly, the boys would have more contact if the
boys were with their fathers during approximately the same time and with her during the
same time. In arriving at the recommendations stated below, I have given consideration
to their need to share some meaningful time together.



Taylor appears to count on both parents for his care and appears to be bonded to both
parents. He also appreciates his extended family relationships on both sides of the
family. When his mother has been out of town and does not call him often, he appears to
continue to feel secure.

The current custody arrangement will change most if Ms. Sawyer moves to Kwajalein,
In that case, Taylor would spend longer periods of time with one parent or the other.
Since it is easier to visit him here rather than visiting him in Kwajalein (because of the
restrictions, etc.) and since Ms. Sawyer is unemployed, she could more easily visit Taylor
here than Mr. Munro could visit him in Kwajalein. Mr. Munro's time with Taylor would
dramatically change if Taylor were to move to Kwajalein. If Ms. Sawyer stays here,
there would be fewer changes for Taylor in that he could continue to live and attend
school in the Salt Lake/Park City area. [ have concluded that, even with that scenario,
some changes need to be made, however. These changes would be designed to reduce
conflict between the parents, thus sparing Taylor that burden, give him more time with
his father, and other opportunities, e.g., a more challenging school environment. The
current level of strife between his parents has and will continue to be a problem for him if
the current custody arrangement continues.

Although both parents seem to be of good moral character, Kathy's honesty has been
questioned. Glen is very straight forward even if not always diplomatic. Kathy's
accounts of events are known to change from time to time. I am not sure that she is
purposely trying to deceive others. Instead, it seems that she changes her mind often and
is more apt to believe her own representations even when they are not quite accurate.
Glen is definitely more emotionally stable and adaptable. Kathy is reactive and easily
offended by others. She feels victimized by others, and stress often makes her physically
sick. She is perceived by others, including her son, as unhappy. Her own neediness does
keep her from focusing on Taylor's needs from time to time.

Historically, both parents have shown a duration and depth of desire for custody. Mr.
Munro does allege that Ms. Sawyer was more than happy to have him keep and care for
Taylor after their separation. Indeed, Ms. Sawyer has demonstrated a comfort in being
separated from her children that many mothers would not have. During this evaluation,
Ms. Sawyer clearly stated on several occasions that it was her intention to move to
Kwajalein to be with her husband regardless of whether the children were allowed to go
with her. Whereas Taylor is clearly the center of Mr. Munro's world, Ms. Sawyer is
ambivalent about what to do when Taylor's needs and her own needs conflict.

Although Ms. Sawyer's lack of employment allows her to be more available to provide
childcare, her physical illnesses, preoccupation with stress, time with her husband, and
competing interests diminish that availability somewhat. Her mother is quite involved in
the care of the children and has provided an important back-up for her when she doesn't
feel well. Glen works ten days a month and has the remaining days to spend with Taylor,
which he attempts to do. If the parents could communicate and respected each other,
each could benefit from the other parent's availability to be with Taylor when needed.



Taylor could benefit from spending maximum one-on-one time with both parents rather
than having to endure the stress of their bickering.

Neither Ms. Sawyer nor Mr. Munro has a problem with substance abuse or other
impairments. There are times when Kathy feels that she is too ill or upset to deal with
Taylor, but she could probably cope if her mother was not immediately available to take
over. I do have concerns about Mr. Sawyer's past history of alcohol abuse and the
dangerous behavior he has displayed while drinking, including relatively recently driving
while intoxicated. I suspect that he would not become as aggressive and threatening as
he was ten years ago, but he might abuse alcohol if his relationship with Kathy became
stressful. If they were in Kwajalein at the time, family resources would not be as
available.

Neither parent has relinquished custody of Taylor in the past. The issue of religious
compatibility is discussed in the evaluation of Ms. Sawyer under the heading, "Parenting
Style and Custody Concerns." My conclusion is that Taylor would continue to be
exposed to religious services and teachings in either home to about the same degree,
which is roughly consistent with what he has experienced in the past. Hopefully neither
parent would urge him to commit 0 a particular religion without the approval and
support of the other parent.

If Taylor were to move to Kwajalein and live there on an extended basis, he would be
separated from his father, possibly his brother, his maternal grandmother, his paternal
grandparents, and other extended family. Taylor, in particular, values these relationships
and they seem to be an added source of security for him. He could maintain the highest
degree of contact with these individuals if he lives in the Salt Lake/Park City area. If he
lived with his father in Las Vegas, there would be some separation from extended family
members but less so than if he were to go to Kwajalein. With regard to stepfather status,
Taylor appears to like Mr. Sawyer and it is expected that, as long as Mr. and Ms.
Sawyer's relationship is a good one, Taylor will benefit from this relationship.

Financially, Ms. Sawyer is in a very precarious position. She has a great deal of debt and
is totally dependent upon her new husband to provide her support. Given her debt and
expensive tastes, I suspect that finances will be the source of considerable stress for her
and her family for years to come. Although Mr. Munro has spent a great deal of money
on the on-going custody dispute, he has a higher-than-average income and is quite careful
about how he allocates his resources. He is forward-looking and concerned about both
the time when he will be forced to retire due to the airlines' age requirements and Taylor's
college education.

Kathy indicated that she never felt abused in her relationship with Glen until she joined a
women victims' support group. She has alleged some pushing and fowl language on
Glen's part. Glen has accused her of kicking and hitting him and throwing things, once
endangering both himself and Taylor. Although there appears to be evidence for a few
incidents mentioned by both and Glen admits to having called Kathy some names, I
would not characterize their relationship with each other as abusive. There was also no



abuse of Taylor. There have been a couple of instances in which Ms. Sawyer has not
been attentive to Taylor in her supervision of him, which might have resulted in injury to
Taylor, but generally both parents are attentive to his welfare. Mr. Munro appears to be
more protective of Taylor.

Other factors that I deem important are the following. First, based on their personality
styles and decision-making, I would expect Mr. Munro to provide more stability to
Taylor's life. He is less changeable, more self-sufficient, less impulsive, etc. I do not see
him as likely to change partners or change residences without a great deal of thought and
consideration given to Taylor's needs.

Secondly, I believe that Mr. Munro is apt to interpret and abide by court decrees more
carefully and accurately than Ms. Sawyer does. This would reduce the amount of
conflict. Also, and perhaps more importantly, I believe that Mr. Munro is much more
amenable to sharing Taylor with his mother than she is of sharing Taylor with his father.
He would not look for ways to thwart Ms. Sawyer's time with Taylor whereas Ms.
Sawyer believes that Mr. Munro will only damage Taylor.

Thirdly, Mr. Munro is very interested in helping Taylor develop and expand his abilities,
experiences, and interests. He views Taylor's needs as different from his own and has
responsible parental attitudes. He is determined to provide his son with the opportunities
and security every child should have. He is upbeat and values self-sufficiency. Ms.
Sawyer, on the other hand, is more caught up in relationship problems, is dissatisfied
with her life, and is apt to view her own and Taylor's needs as similar even when they are
not.

Besides the needs alluded to above, Taylor has other needs that are discussed in the Child
Assessment portion of this evaluation. Although both parents can and do respond to his
needs, [ believe there are ways in which greater contact with his father could benefit
Taylor now and in the years to come.

Not knowing whether or not Ms. Sawyer now plans to move to Kwajalein if she does not
prevail in this case, I have prepared two sets of recommendations. If she does move to
Kwajalein, I recommend that Mr. Munro assume primary legal and physical custody of
Taylor. I recommend that Taylor attend a school in Las Vegas where he would have
extended vacation time during the summer (and perhaps at other times) so that he could
spend extended time with his mother. As I understand it, if he were on the track system,
he would have two long vacations during which he could be with her. If he attends a
private school, he would have all of the summer months free and could spend the
majority of time with her then. Assuming that Patrick would also be with her during
much of the summer, the boys could spend some extended time together then.

If Ms. Sawyer decides to remain in Murray, it is recommended that Mr. Munro have
primary physical custody of Taylor but that Ms. Sawyer have parenting time amounting
to 40% of Taylor's time. Legal custody could be either sole or joint, as long as Mr.
Munro would have the final say in matters of disagreement which did not involve a



disputed interpretation of the decree. It is recommended that, under this scenario, that
part of Ms. Sawyer's time with Taylor would consist of the time that Glen is working. In
addition, she could select one additional weekend or other time of her choice that would
bring her total school year time up to 40%. During the summers, it is recommended that
she have 50% of Taylor's summer vacation time, with Mr. Munro's working time being
part of that time. Deducted from the total summer time should be two weeks of
uninterrupted, pre-set vacation time for each parent. If either parent wishes more
uninterrupted time, it is recommended that they each take an additional pre-set one or two
weeks. It is recommended that a date be set for decisions about uninterrupted vacation
time at least 30 days before Taylor gets out of school. Given this scenario, it is also
recommended that Mr. Munro choose the school that Taylor attends, one which is no
further away from Murray than halfway between Murray and Park City. It is
recommended that Mr. Munro pay for the costs of any private school selected.

It is recommended that the decree specify details of the parenting time plan so that there
is little room for misinterpretation regarding each parents' rights and responsibilities. The
issues of surrogate care and communication procedures particularly need to be addressed.
In my letter of December 20, 2003 (attached), [ outlined issues which I think need to be
addressed specifically in the decree. Although I have stated my opinions about some of
these provisions, I have recommended that the parents settle on some of the specifics or
at least present their positions so that a third party can take into consideration their
preferences. At the time I wrote that letter, mediation was anticipated but I understand
that it did not occur. If the parents can not agree on these specifics, [ would be willing to
make recommendations regarding these matters once I know where Ms. Sawyer will be,
what the custody arrangement will be, and the parents' preferences regarding these
matters.

It is hoped that the recommended custody arrangement will reduce the need for a special
master in this case. Nevertheless, [ suspect that some disputes over interpretation will
continue to arise. It is therefore recommended that Mr. Florence, continue to be available
to the parties on an as-needed basis.

S /3(/%7 04, )

Monica D. Christy, Ph.Dﬂ




MONICA D. CHRISTY, Ph.D., P.C.
5353 South 960 East, Suite 230
Murray, Utah 84117

Voice: (801) 263-3335
Facsimile: (801) 263-2845

December 20, 2003

Page Bigelow, Esq.

Kruse, Landa, Maycock & Ricks, LLC
Eighth Floor, Bank One Tower

50 W. Broadway

Salt Lake City, UT 84101-2034

|
Mary Cline, Esq.
Corporon & Williams
808 E. South Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84102

RE: Huish (Sawyer) v. Munro
Dear Counselors:

Since we met, [ have been thinking about some issues that will need to be addressed
during mediation and in the settlement agreement (or my report). I am writing this letter
to make some suggestions along these lines. Having spent so much time on this case, I
am aware of how any ambiguity can easily result in conflict. I believe that the more
detailed the settlement agreement is, the better it will work in this case. Hopefully, a
detailed agreement will reduce the occasions when the services of the special master will
be needed. Below, I have also added some clarifying remarks regarding my
recommendations. If these issues are not resolved through mediation, I will address them
in my written report. If a report is needed, I would like each parents' preferences and
arguments in writing about how these questions should be answered prior to my writing
the report.

1. Should there be a time after which (p.m.) and before which (a.m.) Taylor should not
be transported to the other parent? Children's bedtimes, usual wake-up time and
"wind-down" time should be considered.

2. Ifa parent is delayed in picking up Taylor due to a delayed flight, illness, another
commitment, etc., should the "picking up parent” be entitled the option of choosing
another person to pick up Taylor? Under what circumstances? What isthe |
maximum time the "picking up parent" can be delayed if a "surrogate care person"
picks up the child? I would recommend that the parents be on their honor regarding



their adherence to the latter time period chosen, rather than having to prove their
availability. I'd also recommend that the person picking up Taylor be selected by the
"picking up parent" without the other vetoing the selection. I hope that the parents
would agree that, unless the "surrogate care person” is a close family relative (e.g.,
spouse, grandparent) that this interim surrogate care arrangement might be hard on
Taylor if resorted to often. Also, prolonged personal care by the parent who already
has Taylor would be preferable if that parent is available.

. How long should any planned surrogate care for Taylor be before the parent who has
Taylor is obliged to give the other parent the option of caring for him. Should this
depend on his relationship with the surrogate care individual (e.g., grandmother), the
distance between parents at the time, whether or not this is designated "vacation
time", etc. For example, some parents visit the children's grandparents during
vacation time and leave the child with the grandparents (for the child's enjoyment
rather than necessity) for a couple of days. Should this be allowed? If so, for how
long, and what about other circumstances and individuals? What should be the
advanced notification time that is expected if a parent needs to give the other parent
the option to care for Taylor?

. I recommended that Glen choose a school for Taylor, after consulting with Kathy
(mandatory consultation if joint legal custody, advisable even if sole legal custody). I
recommended that Glen be required to select a school in the Salt Lake Valley if
Kathy continues to live in Salt Lake. Ifshe moves, the school would be in Las Vegas
and be either Track 5 of a public school or a private school with a traditional
calendar. The amount and timing of Taylor's trips to Kwajalein would be different
depending on the school calendar. If Taylor were on a Track 5, [ can envision Taylor
spending more of his two long vacation times, (July 1-Aug. 30) and (Thanksgiving to
New Years), with his mother since his father would have vacation time with him
during other off track times and have him during June (even though he'd be in
school). As I noted, Taylor should have some Christmas time with his father,
however. If he were on a traditional schedule, his father should have some of his
summer vacation time and the parents could perhaps alternate Christmas unless Kathy
came back here to spend part of each Christmas with him. It is difficult to suggest a
schedule without knowing where Taylor will be going to school. My
recommendation would be to minimize Taylor's number of trips but maximize
potential time with his mother, while still allowing his father to spend about half of
the holidays with him and having some meaningful vacation time with him. Besides
knowing where Taylor will go to school, Kathy needs to indicate how much she could
(and would want to) come back to Salt Lake if she were to live in Kwajalein. Then a
schedule could be devised.

. What are the transportation responsibilities of each parent, if Kathy remains here and
if she leaves?

. What type of supervision should Taylor have on trips to Hawaii and Kwajalein?
Parental or another adult? At what age would he be able to make part of this trip with



only the supervision of a working Delta or other airline employee? My view of this is
that both he and Patrick need accompaniment on these long flights with an adult who
is not an unknown airline employee for many years to come.

7. Should Taylor make trips to Kwajalein if he can only be there less than a week (less
than 10 days)? What length of time makes the trip worthwhile given the difficulty of
the trip on him?

8. How should holidays be allocated? If Kathy remains here, I would suggest
alternation, including Halloween as a holiday. The parents may have some different
requirements due to Glen's work schedule. Since the schedule would also change
somewhat each month, there is a question as to how the alternation of holidays would
affect this. (As you know, it usually supercedes the planned schedule.)

9. Tam sure that much of the mediation will deal with the mechanics of planning the
month's schedule each month if Kathy remains here. I envisioned Glen providing his
schedule as soon as it is available to him and her noting additional days (up to 40%)
she wanted within a day or two of receiving his schedule so that both parents have as
much advance notice as possible. The parents can decide methods of notification,
deadlines for notification, and how the designated holidays should affect the
percentage, etc.

10. Although it may be ambitious to do so, the settlement should probably address how
the parenting-time schedule would change if Kathy become employed or if one or
both of the parents moved from the places where they now anticipate living.

11. The settlement should provide for and require regular (monthly if not more often?)
contact between Taylor and Patrick. My understanding is that both fathers are willing
to provide these opportunities.

I suspect that Brian Florence may also have some suggestions about issues to be
addressed in the settlement that would minimize the need for his services in the future or

make his decision-making easier. I hope this letter is helpful.

Sincerely yours,

y g 56/7 W78\

Monica D. Christy, Ph.D.
Clinical Psychologist



MONICA D. CHRISTY, Ph.D,, PC.
5353 South 960 East, Suite 230
Murray, Utah 84117

Voice: (801) 263-3335
Facsimile: (801) 263-2845

CHILDREN'S ASSESSMENT

MUNRO, Taylor

AGE: 7

DATES OF BIRTH: 7-11-96

PARENTS: Kathy Huish Sawyer and Glen Munro
ATTORNEYS IN CASE: Mary Cline, Esq. and Paige Bigelow, Esq.
COMMISSIONER: The Honorable Thomas N. Arnett, Jr.
JUDGE: The Honorable Glenn K. Twasaki

COURT: Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, Utah
CIVIL NO.: 994907668 PA

DATE OF EVALUATION: 7-4-03 to 12-18-03

DATE OF REPORT: March 25, 2004

ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES:

Individual Interviews with Taylor - 2, total of 1 hour and 20 minutes

Home visits and observation

Interviews with parents, brother, and stepfather

Collateral contacts and review of supplemental information - see Addendum

REASON FOR REFERRAL:

Taylor was interviewed, observed and assessed in conjunction with the custody
evaluation involving his parents. His general well being, functioning, and relationships
with his parents were the focus of the assessment. Further future'clinical and academic
assessment may be necessary to provide for his needs.

FINDINGS:

Taylor is a lively, bright boy who is quite outgoing and clever. He does well in school, is
socially adept, and loves his dog. He appears to feel secure with and loved by both of his
parents and all family members. When he is with his mother, he spends an equal amount
of time at his grandmother's house and his mother's house. Sometimes he is with just his



grandmother and sometimes his mother is also there using his grandmother's computer.
He looks forward to the time he spends with his father and perceives himself as not
having much time with his father. He also enjoys returning to his mother's and
grandmother's houses. Unlike his older brother who likes to play computer games,
Taylor would prefer to be outdoors or playing tag with friends. Taylor's tendency to nag
his brother to play with him is sometimes the source of conflict.

Taylor views his mother and grandmother as yelling at him more than his father but that
may be due to his greater time with them. Taylor also views his mother as not as happy
and as far more sick as compared to his father, grandmother, and brother.

Taylor was very upset about the incident at school in which, as he described it, his dad
was pulling on his arms and his grandmother was pulling on his legs. He recalls crying
too much to see what had happened, but he had later heard that his father had slapped his
grandmother in the face. He does recall his grandmother "fighting" with his dad and his
dad telling her that he would see her in court. He reportedly was later told by his dad that
his grandmother was trying to put his dad in jail.

Taylor also reported being told negative things about his father. For example, his mother
told him that his dad wants him to think that his grandmother and mother are bad persons.
When I talked to Taylor, he was excited to go to Kwajalein but said that his dad wouldn't
let him go. He had been told that if he stayed with his dad, he wouldn't be able to see his
mom for a long time. Taylor's desire to go there seemed more related to it being a new
experience rather than concern about being separated from his mother.

My overall impression is that Taylor hears more about his mother's and grandmother's
disapproval of his father from them than his father's disapproval of them from his father.
Some of this may be inadvertent. Taylor often must accompany his mother when she
goes to visit friends and undoubtedly hears telephone conversations as well. He is the
type of child who is not really interested in such things and just wants to have fun. As he
matures, however, he needs to be shielded more from the contlict and inadvertent
comments.

The parents are reminded of their agreement to not confront Taylor about anything that
he may have reported to me, even if it is not true. I do not expect all information
emanating from children to be accurate or unchanging over time.

At the custody evaluation conference with Commissioner Casey in December, some of
Taylor's particular needs were addressed, with examples given to the parents. Some of
these needs are presented in this report as part of the discussion of 4-903 factors in the
Custody Recommendations. Taylor also has the following particular needs:

1. Taylor's life could be much improved if his parents could communicate directly with
each other and not ask him to communicate messages. They should talk directly to
one another when he is not around since the likelihood of a show of disrespect is
high. They need to offer clarification and reasons for their concerns to each other and



not insult or criticize each other during these conversations. They also need to give
the other parent the benefit of the doubt and recognize that the other parent is
motivated by concerns for Taylor's welfare as well.

2. Ifeither parent learns of something from Taylor that disturbs him or her, that parent
should reserve his or her reaction for a time when the parents talk rather than
conveying to Taylor that he or she disagrees with the other parent. Both parents need
to understand that they will have different ways of approaching problems and that
neither should control the other parents' parenting decisions when Taylor is with the
other parent.

3. Both friends need to instruct friends and relatives to speak of the other parent with
respect when they are with Taylor. It would help if each parent stopped complaining
to friends about the other parent so their friends are not inclined to make negative
comments.

4. Taylor is a very bright boy who could probably benefit from the opportunities of a
private school.

5. Taylor will be more of a discipline challenge than was Patrick. He will require
firmness, help with impulse control, and a great deal of positive reinforcement. He
will also need to learn to use his cleverness in positive ways instead of becoming
manipulative, sarcastic, critical of others etc. At this age, it is appropriate that he be
concerned with new adventures and other self-interests. If sensitivity to others'
feelings do not develop naturally, he may need some help in this area. Additionally,
if his parents learn to resolve conflict through frank discussions, consideration of
others' feelings, and compromise, he will pick up this skill. If not, he may need
alternative role models to learn these skills.

Please see the custody recommendations.
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Monica D. Christy, Ph.D. y




MONICA D. CHRISTY, Ph.D,, P.C.
5353 South 960 East, Suite 230
Murray, Utah 84117

Voice: (801) 263-3335
Facsimile: (801) 263-2845

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION

MUNRO, Glen

AGE: 47

DATE OF BIRTH: 3-13-57

ATTORNEY: Paige Bigelow, Esq.

COMMISSIONER: The Honorable Thomas N. Arnett, Jr.
JUDGE: The Honorable Glenn K. Iwasaki

COURT: Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, Utah
CIVIL NO.: 994907668 PA

DATE OF EVALUATION: 7-14-03 to 12-18-03

DATE OF REPORT: 3-25-04

ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES:

Individual Interviews - 4, total of 10 hours

Telephone Contact

Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2

Sixteen Personality Factor Questionnaire

Rotter Incomplete Sentences Blank

Report of Educational, Occupational, and Residential History

Parent Questionnaire

Interviews with other parents/stepparents in this and the Huish v. Huish case
Home visits and observation

Collateral contacts and review of supplemental information - see Addendum

REASON FOR REFERRAL:

Glen Munro, Kathy Huish Sawyer, and Dave Sawyer all received psychological
evaluations in conjunction with a custody evaluation involving the custody of Taylor
Munro, age 7, the natural child of Glen Munro and Kathy Huish Sawyer. Custody
recommendations were also requested and provided.



FAMILY AND MARITAL HISTORY:

Glen's father was in the army for 20 years, which resulted in some family moves. Glen
was born in Arizona and lived there for 10 years. During Vietnam, the family moved to
Japan for two and a half years. The family then moved to Butte, Montana, where Glen's
mother's family was from. Glen has two sisters; one is two years older and the other is
five years younger. They both live in Butte as well. Glen is also close to his cousins.
Glen goes to Butte to see his family about two or three times a year. He talks to his
parents one or two times a week and his sisters about twice a month. For a time, Glen's
nephew, who was trying to get into golf, lived with Glen in Las Vegas.

Glen's mother was a stay-at-home mom who sold Avon. His father worked for armed
services induction when he retired from the army. Glen noted that his parents always told
him that "the more friends you have, the richer you are." Therefore, he has been socially
active, like his parents, although he is not as outgoing as his father. Glen recalls that his
mother had definite rules for the children when they were growing up but was not too
strict. He recalled that his parents had arguments but that there was never any name-
calling or physical fighting. His parents stressed, "Never put a hand on a woman."

When Glen was in junior high, he broke his foot and chipped his elbow playing football.
In high school, he stopped playing sports and got a job so he could save for pilot's
lessons. He received B's and C's in school; he was good at math, science, and
accounting, but not English. He was a "prankster" in high school but never engaged in
delinquent behavior. His father was never abusive but Glen feared his disapproval and he
did receive a couple of spankings as a child. He remarked that his parents brought him
up to respect authority.

Glen started taking flying lessons in high school, without his mother's knowledge. He
also worked long hours at Kentucky Fried Chicken six days a week. After receiving all
of his ratings, Glen and a partner started a flying service. Later he went to college and
then received a flying job.

While attending college in Billings, Montana, Glen dated a girl for 2 1/2 years. They
lived together one of those years. She wanted to continue to live in Billings but he
wanted to work for the airlines, which would necessitate relocation. He finally was hired
by Republic Express in Minneapolis. Glen also dated a girl for six to eight months before
he met Kathy. She eventually went back to her old boyfriend. Glen was hired by
Western, which was then bought by Delta. He lived in Midvale from 1986 until 1989 and
then moved to Park City in the spring of 1990. He had no other serious relationships
before meeting Kathy.

Glen met Kathy at a Delta Christmas party in 1992 and began calling her and dating her
in February of 1993. He reports that they had a good relationship for the first six months,
although he became aware of her insecurity and jealousy of any time he spent away from
her (including time he spent mowing the lawn and talking to a neighbor). After a spat
during which she allegedly threw things at him and called him names, they split up but



later reunited. After her divorce became final in early 1994, she wanted to marry right
away. Later, she accused him of looking at a girl's breast at a party and accused him of
getting together with that girl. By the summer of 1995, he told her they needed to start
dating other people. She was jealous of his friends and, when they stayed together,
would not deliver messages that his friends left.

Although they had broken up, Glen had already invited Kathy to his 20" class reunion.
After he went to bed that night, Kathy stayed up and talked to his mother until 3 a.m.
while Kathy packed and unpacked her suitcase. Glen's mother reports that Kathy was
saying that she hated Glen but also complained that he would not marry her. Kathy said
she intended to get pregnant. (After Kathy became pregnant, she appealed to Glen's
mother to make Glen marry her, and became very angry at Glen's mother. Kathy and her
mother have also called Mrs. Munro to accuse her of conspiring against Kathy when Ms.
Munro repeated her conversation with Kathy to Glen.)

After this trip, Glen and Kathy were apart for six months, although, according to Glen,
Kathy was persistent in her pursuit of him. They reunited long enough for her to become
pregnant. She discovered she was pregnant at the end of September or beginning of
October. In November, Glen bought Kathy a "1.75 caret flawless ring" and showed it to
her mother. He had planned to have her sign the prenuptial agreement and then give it to
her for Christmas. Her mother suggested he show her the ring that day. According to
Glen, when he did this, Kathy complained that the ring was not big enough and that she
wanted a 2 caret ring. Kathy also refused to sign the prenuptial. Glen noted that he felt
the prenuptial was quite reasonable in that, if they stayed together more than 10 years, the
prenuptial was "null and void."

Glen claims that when Taylor was a few days old, Glen took Taylor to Park City for 1 1/2
to 2 weeks, and that Kathy came up to Park City only once during that time. Glen said
that Taylor's crib was in Park City and that he took Taylor to Kathy once a day or every
other day for about four to five hours a day. He noted that he told her she could come to
Park City but she preferred to stay with her mother where she would be "pampered"
more. Kathy sharply denies this claim and has provided pictures and letters from friends
proving that she was spending time with Taylor during this time. Glen provided a taped
deposition of an individual who visited Glen and Taylor at the time and noted that Glen
was taking care of Taylor single-handedly.

Kathy had complaints about Glen's inattentiveness to her from the time she gave birth
(and before). When they moved to Las Vegas, Kathy was often jealous when he talked
on the phone to male friends or when he went outside to mow the lawn. During their
time together, Glen claims that Kathy purposely broke dishes on numerous occasions and
once threw a knife at the couch when Taylor and Glen were sitting there watching
television. Glen said that the back of the couch has a hole where the knife hit. Kathy
reportedly talked to her mother five times a day and would return alone to her mother's
house for three to four days every three months, while Glen took care of the children.



The circumstances surrounding their separation are discussed in Kathy's report. The
many events and accusations that have occurred since then are too numerous to mention
but well-documented in court documents and other records. Having reviewed all of the
information listed in the Addendum, 1 am prepared to describe this information during
testimony. All of this information was considered in arriving at the findings and
recommendations.

EDUCATIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL HISTORY:

In 1975, Glen graduated from high school. He attended Eastern Montana College form
1982 until 1985, majoring in business and accounting. He quit college when he was only
18 credits short of a degree because he was offered a flying job for an oil company.

From 1978 until 1980, Glen and his partner offered charter flights and instruction. Glen
sold his portion of the business in 1980 and went to fly for three other companies until
1985 when he went to work for Republic Express Airlines. The following year, he took a
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